shares that they beneficially own, subject to community property laws where applicable. In computing the number of shares of our common stock beneficially owned by a
person and the percentage ownership of that person, we deemed outstanding shares of our common stock subject to options or restricted stock units held by that person that are
currently exercisable or exercisable within 60 days of April 29, 2019. We did not deem these shares outstanding, however, for the purpose of computing the percentage
ownership of any other person. Shares beneficially owned after the offering assumes securities being offered with this Offering are being sold irrespective that those beneficial
holders may be subject to restrictions in selling or transferring.

We have based percentage ownership of our common stock prior to this offering on 38,880,158 shares of our common stock outstanding as of April 29, 2019 unless

otherwise noted.

Unless otherwise indicated, the address of each beneficial owner listed on the table below is c/o Phunware, Inc., 7800 Shoal Creek Blvd, Suite 230-S, Austin, TX

78757.

Shares Beneficially Owned Prior to
the Offering(1)

Shares Being
Offered

Warrants Being
Offered

Shares Beneficially Owned After
the Offering

Shares Percentage Shares Warrants Shares Percentage
Name of Beneficial Owner 5% Securityholders(21):
Mount Raya Investments Limited(2) 2,205,886  5.7% —  - 2,205,886 5.7%
Fraser Combs Ventures LP(5) 1,709,151  4.4% 158,924  239,697 1,550,227 4.0%
First American Trust of Nevada, LLC(6) 1,771,713  4.6% 199,989  199,989 1,571,724 4.0%
Max Fang(3) 2,189,803  5.6% 24,321  - 2,165,482 5.6%
Firsthand Venture Investors(8) 1,495,113  3.8% —  - 1,495,113 3.8%
Named Executive Officers and Directors:
Alan Knitowski(9) 868,390  2.2% 221,397  218639 646993 1.7%
Luan Dang(10) 886,681  2.3% 91,155  105688 787526 2.0%
Randall Crowder(11) 127,134  * 13,912  5500 113222 *
Prokopios (Akis) Tsirigakis(12)(13)(19) 1,508,843  3.9% 1,508,843  1464724 0 *
Keith Cowan(13) —  * —  0 0 *
Lori Tauber Marcus(13) —  * —  0 0 *
Kathy Tan Mayor(13) —  * —  0 0 *
George Syllantavos(13)(14)(18) 1,407,436  3.6% 1,592,677  1301724 0 *
All executive officers and directors as a group (8
persons)(15)(22)

4,798,484  12.3% 3,427,984  3,096,275  1,547,741  4.0%

Other Selling Securityholders:
Dominion Capital LLC(16) 500,000  1.3% 500,000  250,000  —  *
Hudson Bay Capital Management LP(17) 511,400  1.5% 511,400  511,400  —  *
Firmus Investments Inc.(18) 1,783,663  4.6% 1,783,663  1,695,124  —  *
Astra Maritime Corp.(7) 1,508,853  3.9% 1,508,853  1,464,724  —  *
Magellan Investments Corp.(4) 1,407,436  3.6% 1,407,436  1,301,724  —  *
Dominium Investments Inc.(19) 1,346,071  3.5% 1,346,071 1,250,000  —  *
Securityholders that each hold less than 1% of our
outstanding shares of common stock(20)

13,158,038  33.8% 8,731,450 10,625,707  —  *

(*) Represents beneficial ownership of less than 1%.
(1) The percentage of beneficial ownership on the record date is calculated based on 38,880,158 shares of our common stock as of April 29, 2019, adjusted for each

owner’s options or restricted stock units held by that person that are currently exercisable or exercisable within 60 days of April 29, 2019, if any. Unless otherwise
indicated, we believe that all persons named in the table have sole voting and investment power with respect to all ordinary shares beneficially owned by them.

(2) Includes 2,205,886 shares held of record by Mount Raya Investments Limited, an entity wholly-controlled by Khazanah Nasional Berhad, a strategic investment